2nd Session, 50th Legislature, New Brunswick, 33 Elizabeth II, 1984 2° session 50° Législature, Nouveau-Brunswick, 33 Elizabeth II, 1984

BILL 58

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMMISSION TO CONTROL PARKING IN THE CITY OF SAINT JOHN

PROJET DE LOI

LOI MODIFIANT LA LOI INTITULÉE AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMMISSION TO CONTROL PARKING IN THE CITY OF SAINT JOHN



MR. DOW

M. DOW

An Act to Amend An Act to Authorize the Establishment of a Commission to Control Parking in the City of Saint John

Loi modifiant la loi intitulée An Act to Authorize the Establishment of a Commission to Control Parking in the City of Saint John

WHEREAS the City of Saint John has by its petition prayed that it be enacted as hereinafter set forth;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to grant the prayer in the said petition;

THEREFORE, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of New Brunswick, enacts as follows:

1 Subsection 2 of section 2 of An Act to Authorize the Establishment of a Commission to Control Parking in the City of Saint John, Chapter 128 of 3 Elizabeth 11, 1956 and amendments thereto is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

2(2) The terms of office of the members of the Commission shall be three years from the date of their appointment or until their successors are appointed, but in the appointment of the first members to constitute the Commission after the coming into force of this Act, the Common Council may provide that certain of the members shall be appointed for periods of less than three years in order that all the members of the Commission shall not retire at the same time.

CONSIDÉRANT que la cité de Saint John a, par sa pétition, prié qu'il soit décrété tel qu'établi ci-dessous;

ET CONSIDÉRANT qu'il est jugé utile d'accéder à la demande formulée dans ladite pétition;

À CES CAUSES, Sa Majesté, sur l'avis et du consentement de l'Assemblée législative du Nouveau-Brunswick, décrète:

1 Le paragraphe 2(2) de la loi intitulée An Act to Authorize the Establishment of a Commission to Control Parking in the City of Saint John, chapitre 128 de 3 Elizabeth II, 1956, est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit:

2(2) The terms of office of the members of the Commission shall be three years from the date of their appointment or until their successors are appointed, but in the appointment of the first members to constitute the Commission after the coming into force of this Act, the Common Council may provide that certain of the members shall be appointed for periods of less than three years in order that all the members of the Commission shall not retire at the same time.